



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE FARM MUTUAL)	
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE)	
COMPANY and STATE FARM FIRE)	No. 469,2019
AND CASUALTY COMPANY,)	
)	On Appeal from the Superior
Defendants-Below,)	Court of the State of Delaware
Appellants,)	
)	C.A. No. K18C-07-008 NEP
v.)	
)	
)	
SPINE CARE DELAWARE, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below,)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

JOHN SHEEHAN SPADARO, LLC

John S. Spadaro, No. 3155
54 Liborio Lane
Smyrna, DE 19977
(302)235-7745

February 17, 2020

Attorney for Plaintiff-Below/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. About SCD.....	8
B. The Stipulated Facts	9
C. SCD's Competitors and Their Facility Fees	11
D. The Undisputed Payment Habits of PIP Insurers Generally	11
E. State Farm's Inconsistent and Contradictory Payment Habits	11
F. The Benchmarking Data.....	12
G. SCD's Modest Fee Increases	13
H. The Sketchy and Obscure History of State Farm's Adoption of Medicare Reductions	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. BY RESOLVING THE CONTROVERSY THAT THE PARTIES FRAMED BY THEIR STIPULATION, AND THAT STATE FARM FRAMED BY ITS SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION, THE SUPERIOR COURT ACTED PROPERLY	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Scope of Review	15
C. Merits of the Argument	15
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPOSED NO BURDEN ON STATE FARM THAT DID NOT ALREADY EXIST UNDER SETTLED LAW	19
A. Question Presented	19
B. Scope of Review	19
C. Merits of the Argument	19

III.	BECAUSE STATE FARM NEVER EVEN ATTEMPTED TO CORRELATE ITS HEFTY REDUCTIONS TO ANY PARTICULAR, DUPLICATIVE SERVICE, THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT ITS ARGUMENTS FAILED AS A MATTER OF LAW	22
	A. Question Presented	22
	B. Scope of Review.....	22
	C. Merits of the Argument	22
	i. "Reasonableness" Under the PIP Statute	24
	ii. Maximum vs. Minimum	30
	iii. State Farm's Failure to Correlate its Reductions to Reality.....	32
IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT'S DECISION IS SUPPORTED BY INDEPENDENT, ALTERNATIVE BASES	35
	A. Question Presented	35
	B. Scope of Review.....	35
	C. Merits of the Argument	35
V.	STATE FARM'S INVOCATION OF PRIVATE INSURERS AND MEDICARE IS CONFUSING AND CONFUSED, AND SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	37
	A. Question Presented	37
	B. Scope of Review.....	37
	C. Merits of the Argument	37
VI.	STATE FARM'S DISCUSSION ON WHETHER OTHER AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERS ACQUIESCE IN THE COMPANY'S USE OF MEDICARE REDUCTIONS IS REVEALING, THOUGH NOT IN THE WAY STATE FARM INTENDS	39
	A. Question Presented	39
	B. Scope of Review.....	39
	C. Merits of the Argument	39

VII. STATE FARM CANNOT PROPERLY ARGUE THE EXISTENCE OF ANY GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT	41
A. Question Presented	41
B. Scope of Review	41
C. Merits of the Argument	41
VIII. PIP LIMITS SHOULD NOT BE "CONSERVED" IN DEROGATION OF THE LAW, NOR IN DEROGATION OF THE INSURED'S INTERESTS	44
A. Question Presented	44
B. Scope of Review	44
C. Merits of the Argument	44
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anticaglia v. Lynch</i> , 1992 WL 138983 (Del. Super. Ct. March 16, 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Educators Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 96 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	27
<i>Casson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 455 A.2d 361 (Del. Super. Ct. 1982)	30, 31
<i>Gen'l Motors Corp. v. English</i> , 1991 WL 89812 (Del. Super. Ct. May 10, 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007).....	29
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	35
<i>Selective Ins. Co. v. Lyons</i> , 681 A.2d 1021 (Del. 1996).....	20
<i>Spine Care Delaware, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 5581441 (Oct. 29, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stayton v. Delaware Health Corp.</i> , 117 A.3d 521 (Del. 2015)	1
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Metro Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22290906 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2003)	22, 23, 28
 Other Authorities	
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2118	<i>passim</i>
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2118B.....	<i>passim</i>
